EBITDA(6) ..... 194 3,615 3,208 2,801 211 3,991 2,810

Merger-related expenses ..... 45 835 - - 10 193 559

Impairment of non-current assets ..... 3 53 - - 1 10 (52)
Equity in the results of associated
companies - Net ..... 

0 5 0 3 - - 5

Adjusted EBITDA(6) .....  242 4,508 3,208 2,805 222 4,194 3,322

(6) As described in Note 3 to the Annual Audited Financial Statements, in connection with the preparation of the 2016 consolidated

financial statements, we revised our previously issued audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended
December 31, 2015 and 2014 due to an immaterial correction in the determination of the provision for impairment of trade
receivables.  The following table sets forth minor adjustments that were made to certain line items as a result of these revisions:

 For the Year Ended December 31,

   2015   2014
 (Ps. in millions)
  As

Previously
Reported

Adjustment

Restated
Amount

 As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment

Restated
Amount

Income Statement
Data:

Administration and
selling expenses 4,960 20 4,980   4,801 131 4,932
Operating profit (loss) 609 (20) 589  (499) (131) (630)
Pre-tax income (loss) (2,085) (20) (2,105)  (2,457) (131) (2,588)
Taxes on income 367 6 373   538 39 577
Consolidated loss - Net (1,718) (14) (1,732)   (1,918) (92) (2,010)

15

Other
Financial/Operating
Data:

Consolidated (loss)
income - Net  (1,718) (14) (1,732)  (1,918) (92) (2,010)
Financial income (697) - (697)  (584) - (584)
Financial expense 3,392 - 3,392  2,538 - 2,538
Taxes on income  (367) (6) (373)  (538) (39) (577)
Depreciation and
amortization 2,619 - 2,619  3,435 - 3,435
EBITDA  3,229 (20) 3,208   2,933 (131) 2,801
Merger-related
expenses - - -  - - -
Impairment of non-
current assets  - - -  - - -
Equity in the results of
associated companies -
Net 0 - 0  3 - 3
Adjusted EBITDA  3,229 (20) 3,208   2,936 (131) 2,805

 As of December 31, 2015
 (Ps. in millions)
  As Previously

Reported

Adjustment

Restated Amount

Statement of Financial Position Data:
Trade receivables and other accounts
receivable - Net 3,646 (438) 3,208
Total current assets 6,804 (438) 6,366
Deferred income taxes 2,103 132 2,235
Total non-current assets 15,701 132 15,833
Total assets 22,505 (306) 22,199
Suppliers and other accounts payable 3,954 (60) 3,894
Total current liabilities 5,704 (60) 5,644
Total liabilities 18,386 (60) 18,326
Total stockholders’ equity 4,119 (246) 3,873

16

RISK FACTORS

An investment in our notes is subject to risks and uncertainties. You should carefully consider the risks
described below, in addition to the other information contained in this offering memorandum, before deciding
whether to purchase the notes. Realization of any of these risks could have a material adverse effect on our
business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations and could materially affect the value or liquidity
of the notes and result in the loss of all or part of your investment in, or failure to receive timely payments in
respect of, the notes. Additional risks and uncertainties not currently known to us or that we currently deem to be

[…]

EBITDA(6) ..... 194 3,615 3,208 2,801 211 3,991 2,810

Merger-related expenses ..... 45 835 - - 10 193 559

Impairment of non-current assets ..... 3 53 - - 1 10 (52)
Equity in the results of associated
companies - Net ..... 

0 5 0 3 - - 5

Adjusted EBITDA(6) .....  242 4,508 3,208 2,805 222 4,194 3,322

(6) As described in Note 3 to the Annual Audited Financial Statements, in connection with the preparation of the 2016

consolidated financial statements, we revised our previously issued audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the
years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 due to an immaterial correction in the determination of the provision for impairment
of trade receivables.  The following table sets forth minor adjustments that were made to certain line items as a result of these
revisions:

 For the Year Ended December 31,

   2015   2014
 (Ps. in millions)
  As

Previously
Reported

Adjustment

Restated
Amount

 As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment

Restated
Amount

Income Statement Data:
Administration and selling
expenses 4,960 20 4,980   4,801 131 4,932
Operating profit (loss) 609 (20) 589  (499) (131) (630)
Pre-tax income (loss) (2,085) (20) (2,105)  (2,457) (131) (2,588)
Taxes on income 367 6 373   538 39 577
Consolidated loss - Net (1,718) (14) (1,732)   (1,918) (92) (2,010)

Other
Financial/Operating
Data:

Consolidated (loss) income
- Net  (1,718) (14) (1,732)  (1,918) (92) (2,010)
Financial income (697) - (697)  (584) - (584)
Financial expense 3,392 - 3,392  2,538 - 2,538
Taxes on income  (367) (6) (373)  (538) (39) (577)
Depreciation and
amortization  2,619 - 2,619  3,435 - 3,435
EBITDA  3,229 (20) 3,208   2,933 (131) 2,801
Merger-related expenses - - -  - - -
Impairment of non-current
assets  - - -  - - -
Equity in the results of
associated companies - Net 0 - 0  3 - 3
Adjusted EBITDA  3,229 (20) 3,208   2,936 (131) 2,805

39

 As of December 31, 2015
 (Ps. in millions)
  As Previously

Reported

Adjustment

Restated Amount

Statement of Financial Position Data:
Trade receivables and other accounts
receivable - Net 3,646 (438) 3,208
Total current assets 6,804 (438) 6,366
Deferred income taxes 2,103 132 2,235
Total non-current assets 15,701 132 15,833
Total assets 22,505 (306) 22,199
Suppliers and other accounts payable 3,954 (60) 3,894
Total current liabilities 5,704 (60) 5,644
Total liabilities 18,386 (60) 18,326
Total stockholders’ equity 4,119 (246) 3,873

Selected Financial Data for the Three Months Ended March 31, June 30, and September 30, 2017 and 2016

For the convenience of the reader, we are including selected quarterly financial data which has been derived
from our interim financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS that have not been included in this
offering memorandum. The following table presents financial data for the three months ended March 31, June 30,
and September 30, 2017 and 2016:

For the Three Months Ended

 September
30, 2017

June 30,
2017

March 31,
2017

September
30, 2016

June 30,